

SC No. 351/2021
State Vs. Murti & Ors.
FIR No. 258/2021
PS Ambedkar Nagar

11.07.2023

Present: Sh. Santosh Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Murti on bail.
Accused John Massy and Dalchand @ Dalu absent.
Sh. Ram Prakash, Surety of accused Dalchand @ Dalu in person.
Sh. M.M. Baig, Ld. Counsel for accused Murti and Surety
Sh. Ram Prakash (for accused Dalchand @ Dalu).

Heard. Record perused.

Surety Sh. Ram Prakash of accused Dalchand @ Dalu submits that despite all the efforts he is not able to get the accused Dalchand @ Dalu produced before this Court.

On the last date of hearing, surety Sh. Ram Prakash had submitted that he had spotted the accused Dalchand @ Dalu in the street several times in the locality and despite his request, accused Dalchand @ Dalu refused to appear before the Court. IO was, accordingly, summoned on the NDOH to report about the whereabouts of the accused Dalchand @ Dalu in view of the above said submissions of surety.

Today the IO is not present because of official exigency.

Let IO be summoned afresh through the SHO concerned who shall report on the whereabouts of the accused Dalchand @ Dalu in view of the submissions of surety Sh. Ram Prakash for the NDOH.

Contd....

Despite waiting and repeated calls, accused John Massy has not appeared.

Issue NBWs against accused John Massy through the IO for NDOH.

Let notice u/s 446 Cr.P.C. be also issued against the surety of accused John Massy through the IO for the NDOH.

Also issue notice to surety Sh. Ram Prakash of accused Dalchand @ Dalu through the IO for the NDOH.

Now to come up for same and further proceedings on **26.07.2023**.

Copy of the Order be dispatched to the IO for compliance.

(VRINDA KUMARI)
ASJ-02/SOUTH/SAKET COURTS
NEW DELHI/11.07.2023