

CNR No. DLST01-008191-2021

SC No. 351 of 2021

State Vs Murti & Ors.

FIR No. 258/2021

PS Ambedkar Nagar

15.01.2024

Present: Sh. L. D. Singh, Ld. Additional PP for the State.
Accused John Massy on bail.
Accused Murti and Dalchand @ Dalu absent.
Sh. Mirza Maaz Baig, Ld. Counsel for accused
Murti and surety Sh. Ram Prakash.
Sh. Ram Prakash, Surety of accused Dalchand @
Dalu in person.
IO/ASI Ravinder Kumar in person.

Exemption application of accused Murti has been moved on the ground that he is suffering from fever. Heard. Same is allowed for today.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for surety Sh. Ram Prakash that he belongs to very poor strata of society and despite his best efforts, he could not arrange the surety amount of Rs 15,000/- and he is able to arrange only Rs 8,000/-. It is prayed that surety amount be reduced to Rs 8,000/-.

In view of the submissions made, **surety amount of surety Sh. Ram Prakash is reduced to Rs 8,000/-. The said amount stands deposited in the Court today.**

Surety Sh. Ram Prakash stands discharged as surety of accused Dalchand @ Dalu from the present case.

It is submitted by IO/ASI Ravinder Kumar that process under Section 82 Cr.P.C. could not be served through publication in a daily newspaper circulated in the area where

Contd....

:2:

accused Dalchand @ Dalu resides due to law and arrangement duties. Some time has been sought for publication in a daily newspaper.

In view of the submissions made, **let proclamation against accused Dalchand @ Dalu be published in a daily newspaper circulating in the place in which accused Dalchand @ Dalu ordinarily resides.**

IO is directed to file a report along with affidavit of the process server in terms of **directions dated 25.05.2023 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in Bail Application No. 3805/2021** titled as '**Nheetu Singh Vs State of NCT of Delhi**' on the next date of hearing.

List now for aforesaid purpose on **21.03.2024.**

Copy of this Order be also dispatched to the Investigating Officer.

(Navjeet Budhiraja)
ASJ-02 (South)/ Saket Courts
New Delhi/15.01.2024